

S175204

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALEJANDRA RUIZ, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

vs.

ANATOL PODOLSKY, M.D.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JAN - 5 2010

Frederick K. Uninich Clerk

CRC  
8.25(b)

Deputy

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
[4th Civil No. G040843]

---

**COLE PEDROZA LLP**

CURTIS A. COLE, SBN 52288  
ASHFAQ G. CHOWDHURY, SBN 243763  
200 South Los Robles Avenue  
Suite 300  
Pasadena, California 91101  
(626) 431-2787

**SCHMID & VOILES**

SUSAN SCHMID, SBN 62662  
DENISE H. GREER, SBN 137336  
333 South Hope Street  
8th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 473-8700

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*  
ANATOL PODOLSKY, M.D.

**S175204**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALEJANDRA RUIZ, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

vs.

ANATOL PODOLSKY, M.D.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
[4th Civil No. G040843]

---

**COLE PEDROZA LLP**

CURTIS A. COLE, SBN 52288  
ASHFAQ G. CHOWDHURY, SBN 243763  
200 South Los Robles Avenue  
Suite 300  
Pasadena, California 91101  
(626) 431-2787

**SCHMID & VOILES**

SUSAN SCHMID, SBN 62662  
DENISE H. GREER, SBN 137336  
333 South Hope Street  
8th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 473-8700

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*  
ANATOL PODOLSKY, M.D.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS RELY ON FACTS OUTSIDE THE RECORD .....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT EXPLAIN WHY THEY OPPOSE ARBITRATION, AND THEY DEFINITELY DO NOT ACKNOWLEDGE THE BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Explain The Reasons For Their Hostility To Arbitration.....	3
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Acknowledge The Benefits Of Arbitration.....	4
C. Plaintiffs Could Have Resolved Their Wrongful Death Claim Against Dr. Podolsky By Now If They Had Agreed With Their Mother And Dr. Podolsky To Arbitrate.....	5
D. Enforcement Of Arbitration Clauses Will Assist The State’s Courts In Coping With The Financial Crisis .....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS’ “PROPERTY INTERESTS” IN THEIR WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ARE NOT DIMINISHED IN ANY WAY IF THOSE CLAIMS ARE HEARD IN AN ARBITRAL FORUM .....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ “Property Interests” Can Be Resolved In Arbitration, Which Is Nothing More Than A Different Forum .....	6
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have “Property Interests” In The Forum Of Jury Trial.....	9

C.	A Direct Analogy Can Be Drawn Between Arbitration Agreements Such As The One At Issue Here And Forum-Selection Clauses .....	11
IV.	PLAINTIFFS MAKE NO ATTEMPT WHATSOEVER TO ADDRESS DR. PODOLSKY’S ESTOPPEL ARGUMENT .....	12
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT ESSENTIALLY IS THAT SURVIVING HEIRS’ RIGHTS TO JURY TRIAL TRUMP THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT .....	13
A.	<i>Mormile</i> and <i>Gross</i> Addressed And Disposed Of The Same Jury Trial Argument Plaintiffs Present Here .....	13
B.	The Court of Appeal’s Decision Ignores The Crucial Privacy Concerns And Would Eviscerate The Possibility Of Arbitration In Cases Like This Agreement .....	15
C.	The Patient’s Ability To Bind His Heirs To Arbitrate Can Be Analogized To The Patient’s Ability To Bind His Heirs Through Wills And Trusts.....	16
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ RELIANCE ON THE WRONGLY DECIDED <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> DECISION IS UNAVAILING.....	17
VII.	PLAINTIFFS MINIMIZE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1295 AND THE REST OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME OF WHICH IT IS A PART, MICRA.....	20
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS DISTORT THE FACTS OF <i>HERBERT V. SUPERIOR COURT</i> , WHICH IS THE MOST RELEVANT AND APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA AUTHORITY, TO ARGUE THAT IT IS DISTINGUISHABLE .....	23
D.	The Facts Of <i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> Are Indistinguishable .....	23

B.	Plaintiffs Similarly Distort <i>Clay</i> and <i>Drissi</i> , In Their Unsuccessful Attempts To Distinguish Those Cases .....	24
C.	The Authorities On Which Plaintiffs Rely Are Factually Inapposite .....	28
D.	Nowhere Do Plaintiffs Acknowledge That The Primary Case Relied On By The Court Of Appeal, <i>Rhodes</i> , Involved An Arbitration Agreement That Did Not Purport To Extend To Heirs.....	30
IX.	OUT-OF-STATE AUTHORITIES SUPPORT DR. PODOLSKY’S POSITION .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Birnbaum</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 288.....	25, 26, 28
<i>Benasra v. Marciano</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 987 .....	29
<i>Berg v. MTC Electronics Technologies</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 349, .....	11
<i>Black v. Department of Mental Health</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 739 .....	19
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066 .....	29
<i>Buckner v. Tamarin</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 140 .....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Burch v. George</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 246 .....	17
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334 .....	4, 5
<i>Chavez v. Carpenter</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1433 .....	8
<i>Clay v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (N.D. Calif. 2007) 540 F.Supp.2d 1101 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Contra Costa v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 237 .....	21, 22

<i>DeRose v. Carswell</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1011 .....	19
<i>Drissi v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.</i> (N.D. Calif. 2008) 543 F.Supp.2d 1076 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951 .....	30
<i>Goliger v. AMS Properties, Inc.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 374 .....	9, 28, 29
<i>Gross v. Recabaren</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 771 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 413 .....	26
<i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 718 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 .....	8
<i>In re Rogers</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 429 .....	2
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 564 .....	20
<i>Madison v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 589 .....	8
<i>Mangini v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 1125 .....	19
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1 .....	5

<i>Mormile v. Sinclair</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1508 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Net2Phone, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 583 .....	11
<i>Ochoa v Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159 .....	20
<i>Pagarigan v. Libby Care Center, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 298.....	29
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19 .....	21
<i>Porter v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1282 .....	5
<i>Rhodes v. California Hospital Medical Center</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.4th 1451 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1461 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> , slip opinion.....	10, 15, 19
<i>Scroggs v. Coast Community College Dist.</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1399 .....	7, 8
<i>Victoria v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 734 .....	29

**Out of State Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Zion's Sav. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (Utah 1955) 287 P.2d 665.....	18
---	----



<i>Allen v. Pacheco</i> (Colo. 2003) 71 P.3d 375.....	31
<i>Ballard v. Southwest Detroit Hosp.</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) 327 N.W.2d 370 .....	32
<i>Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte</i> (Ala. 2004) 894 So.2d 661.....	32
<i>Cleveland v. Mann</i> (Miss. 2006) 942 So.2d 108.....	32
<i>Gerig v. Kahn</i> (Ohio 2002) 769 N.E.2d 381 .....	32, 33
<i>In re Kepka</i> (Tex. App. 2005) 178 S.W.3d 279.....	33
<i>In re Labatt Food Service, L.P.</i> (Tex. 2009) 279 S.W.3d 640.....	31, 33
<i>Jansen v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> (N.J. Super. 2001) 776 A.2d 816 .....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> (Mo. 2009) 273 S.W.3d 525.....	32
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Castings Co.</i> (Ohio 2007) 873 N.E.2d 1258 .....	32, 33
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Goodspeed Airport, LLC v. East Haddam Land Trust, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 166 Fed.Apx. 506.....	10
<i>Graves v. BP America, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2009) 568 F.3d 221.....	32

<i>Hugel v. Corp of Lloyd's</i> (7th Cir. 1993) 999 F.2d 206.....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614.....	7
<i>Peltz v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 2005) 367 F.Supp.2d 711 .....	32
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 506.....	11
<i>Washburn v. Beverly Enterprises-Georgia, Inc.</i> (S.D.Ga. Nov. 14, 2006) No. CV 106 051, 2006 WL 3404804.....	33

## **Statutes**

Code of Civil Procedure Section 1295 .....	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code Section 1025(c) .....	21

## **Other Authorities**

Catherine Ho, <i>Judges Predict Deeper Budget Cuts for 2010</i> , Los Angeles Daily Journal (Dec. 29, 2009).....	6
Jerold S. Sherman, <i>Judicial Review in Arbitration</i> , California Lawyer (April 2009) .....	3
